
ISSUES REPORT 
WyomingPBS (KCWC-TV, KWYP-TV, KPTW-TV)   

1st Quarter – 2023 
January, February, March 

 

  
ISSUE: 

 Program Title Broadcast  
Date 

 Time  Length  Source  Description 

LOCAL 
AGRICULTURE 
AND INDUSTRY 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1413 

3/24/23 
3/25/23 
3/25/23 
3/26/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

½ hour KCWC Meet an outfitter who guides wildlife expeditions 
in Wyoming for adventurers armed with 
cameras. 

       

LOCAL AND 
STATE 
GOVERNMENT 

      

 Capitol Outlook #1701 1/6/23 
1/7/23 
1/8/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

½ hour KCWC Steve Peck sits down with Governor Gordon 
and discusses his plans for the upcoming 
legislative session. 

 2023 State of the 
State/Judiciary Address 

1/11/23 10:00 AM 1 ½ 
hours 

KCWC Wyoming Governor Mark Gordon and Chief 
Justice Kate M. Fox address the Legislature as 
they prepare to convene the 2023 General 
Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1702 1/13/23 
1/14/23 
1/15/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

½ hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the first week of the 2023 General 
Session. 
 
 



 Capitol Outlook #1703 1/20/23 
1/21/23 
1/22/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the second week of the 2023 
General Session. 
 
 

 Capitol Outlook #1704 1/27/23 
1/28/23 
1/29/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the third week of the 2023 General 
Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1705 2/3/23 
2/4/23 
2/5/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the fourth week of the 2023 
General Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1706 2/10/23 
2/11/23 
2/12/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the fifth week of the 2023 General 
Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1707 2/17/23 
2/18/23 
2/19/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the sixth week of the 2023 General 
Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1708 2/24/23 
2/25/23 
2/26/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the seventh week of the 2023 
General Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1709 3/3/23 
3/4/23 
3/5/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the eighth week of the 2023 
General Session. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       



WYOMING 
CULTURE AND 
HISTORY 

      

 She Wrote My Friend 
Flicka 

2/27/23 
2/28/23 
3/1/23 
3/5/23 

8:30 PM 
2:30 AM 
4:30 AM 
5:30 AM 

½ hour KCWC A documentary about the life of Mary O'Hara, 
author of My Friend Flicka. 

 State of Equality 3/8/23 
3/9/23 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC Near the centennial of the 19th amendment, 
Wyoming PBS looks back to when the 
Wyoming Territory led the way on women's 
suffrage. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1414 

3/31/23 7:30 PM ½ hour KCWC Wendy Auzqui of Clearmont trains herding 
dogs, and her border collie named Quirt is the 
world champion. 

       

WYOMING 
HEALTH AND 
SAFETY 

      

 A State of Mind #103 1/6/23 
1/7/23 
1/8/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
12:30 PM 

½ hour KCWC Addiction impacts people across all ages and 
groups without discrimination. This episode 
explores substance abuse, tracing the journey 
of several people who overcame addiction. 

 A State of Mind #101 1/13/23 
1/14/23 
1/15/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
12:30 PM 

½ hour KCWC In the west, there is a stigma around mental 
health that can stop people from getting 
treatment. There are resources available and 
sometimes the bravest thing you can do is 
reach out for help. 
 
 
 



 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1412 

3/17/23 
3/18/23 
3/18/23 
3/19/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

½ hour KCWC Yes, a school resource officer is a uniformed 
cop --- but there's much more to it than that. 

       

WYOMING 
SCIENCE AND 
NATURE 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1411 

3/10/23 
3/11/23 
3/11/23 
3/12/23 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

½ hour KCWC The director of UW's well-regarded 
environmental sciences department got an 
once-in-a-lifetime chance to take her teaching 
and research to the global stage at Yale. 

 


