## ISSUES REPORT WyomingPBS (KCWC-TV, KWYP-TV, KPTW-TV)

1st Quarter – 2023 January, February, March

ISSUE:	Program Title	Broadcast Date	Time	Length	Source	Description
LOCAL AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1413	3/24/23 3/25/23 3/25/23 3/26/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	½ hour	KCWC	Meet an outfitter who guides wildlife expeditions in Wyoming for adventurers armed with cameras.
LOCAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT	11					
	Capitol Outlook #1701	1/6/23 1/7/23 1/8/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	½ hour	KCWC	Steve Peck sits down with Governor Gordon and discusses his plans for the upcoming legislative session.
	2023 State of the State/Judiciary Address	1/11/23	10:00 AM	1 ½ hours	KCWC	Wyoming Governor Mark Gordon and Chief Justice Kate M. Fox address the Legislature as they prepare to convene the 2023 General Session.
	Capitol Outlook #1702	1/13/23 1/14/23 1/15/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	½ hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the first week of the 2023 General Session.

Capitol Outlook #1703	1/20/23 1/21/23 1/22/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the second week of the 2023 General Session.
Capitol Outlook #1704	1/27/23 1/28/23 1/29/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the third week of the 2023 General Session.
Capitol Outlook #1705	2/3/23 2/4/23 2/5/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the fourth week of the 2023 General Session.
Capitol Outlook #1706	2/10/23 2/11/23 2/12/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the fifth week of the 2023 General Session.
Capitol Outlook #1707	2/17/23 2/18/23 2/19/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the sixth week of the 2023 General Session.
Capitol Outlook #1708	2/24/23 2/25/23 2/26/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the seventh week of the 2023 General Session.
Capitol Outlook #1709	3/3/23 3/4/23 3/5/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the eighth week of the 2023 General Session.

WYOMING CULTURE AND HISTORY						
	She Wrote My Friend Flicka	2/27/23 2/28/23 3/1/23 3/5/23	8:30 PM 2:30 AM 4:30 AM 5:30 AM	½ hour	KCWC	A documentary about the life of Mary O'Hara, author of My Friend Flicka.
	State of Equality	3/8/23 3/9/23	7:00 PM 1:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	Near the centennial of the 19th amendment, Wyoming PBS looks back to when the Wyoming Territory led the way on women's suffrage.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1414	3/31/23	7:30 PM	½ hour	KCWC	Wendy Auzqui of Clearmont trains herding dogs, and her border collie named Quirt is the world champion.
WYOMING HEALTH AND SAFETY						
	A State of Mind #103	1/6/23 1/7/23 1/8/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 12:30 PM	½ hour	KCWC	Addiction impacts people across all ages and groups without discrimination. This episode explores substance abuse, tracing the journey of several people who overcame addiction.
	A State of Mind #101	1/13/23 1/14/23 1/15/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 12:30 PM	½ hour	KCWC	In the west, there is a stigma around mental health that can stop people from getting treatment. There are resources available and sometimes the bravest thing you can do is reach out for help.

	Wyoming Chronicle #1412	3/17/23 3/18/23 3/18/23 3/19/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	½ hour	KCWC	Yes, a school resource officer is a uniformed cop but there's much more to it than that.
WYOMING SCIENCE AND NATURE						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1411	3/10/23 3/11/23 3/11/23 3/12/23	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	½ hour	KCWC	The director of UW's well-regarded environmental sciences department got an once-in-a-lifetime chance to take her teaching and research to the global stage at Yale.